
DLA/PIP Help Group’s Response to 
Consultation: DLA reform and Personal 
Independence Payment – completing the 
detailed design 

 
Some responses were informed by the results of online surveys and others are 
based upon points raised by members. 

The page numbering refers to the Easy Read version of the consultation which 
was used as the basis for this response.   

Our responses are IN BOLD beneath each question. 

 

Question 1  
This question is about linking rules. See page 8. 

We want to give support to people with long-term health 
conditions which can get better or get worse at different times. 
Do you think we are going to do this in the best way? If not, can 
you think of another way we could give support to people? 

Many people claiming DLA were reassessed on a regular basis 
anyway. Reassessment intervals could easily be based upon specific 
conditions and the severity of those conditions.  We see no reason 
to change the current 3-5 year reassessment criteria. 

Question 2 
This question is about linking rules. See page 8. 

http://www.dwp.gov.uk/docs/pip-detailed-design-consultation-easyread.pdf�


Should the linking rules for Personal Independence Payment 
be different for people aged 65 and over? 

 

Essentially the criteria for claiming PIP prior to reaching age 65 are the same 
as for DLA, if you qualify at age 65 you continue to qualify.   It should be 
clarified that PIP for getting around should continue at whatever rate that 
was applicable before the claimant reaches 65 would continue automatically 
without reassessment just prior to the claimant’s 65th birthday. 

We believe the age limits should be tied to the national agreed retirement 
ages for each sex and not age 65 as a unisex criteria as it is at the moment for 
DLA. 



Question 3  
This question is about claims from young people at age 16. See 
page 9.  

We want to make sure there are no gaps in payment for young 
people when they reach age 16. Do you think our plans will 
work or should we do something different?  

We recommend that there should be an automatic transition for children 
under 16 who reach their 16th birthday to be able to get PIP automatically. 
They would then be subject to reviews and reassessments under the same 
rules that become applicable for adult claimants. (See later responses that 
relate to transitional arrangements). 

 

Question 4  
This question is about Habitual Residence Test and changes to 
the Past Presence Test. See pages 11 and 12.  

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

Do you think it is sensible to move towards a Habitual 
Residence Test so that it lines up with other benefits?   

We broadly agree with the intention of this but would stress that it must not 
be used to disqualify those seeking asylum in the UK who would probably 
need to be made an exception, as would children. 



Question 5 
This question is about Habitual Residence Test and changes to 
the Past Presence Test. See pages 11 and 12. 

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

Do you think it is fair for us to say that people must have been 
living in Great Britain for 2 out of the last 3 years before they 
can get these benefits?  

Should this period of time be longer?  

How long do you think someone should have lived in Great 
Britain before they can get Personal Independence Payment? 
 

See our response to question 4. 



Question 6  
This question is about Habitual Residence Test and changes to 
the Past Presence Test. See pages 11 and 12.  

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

Do you think that people who are in the army, the navy or the 
air force should be treated as living in Great Britain, even if they 
have to work abroad? 
 

We agree with this suggestion. 



Question 7 
This question is about temporary absences abroad. See page 
10. 

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

We think that if someone is out of the country for 4 weeks that 
they should not be able to get these benefits.  

Do you think 4 weeks is long enough?  

If not, why not?  

How long do you think someone should be allowed to be away 
from this country and still be able to get these benefits? 

We disagree that 4 weeks is long enough to be absent from the UK.  Some 
claimants may need to visit elderly or sick relatives or friends who live 
abroad and some may make regular trips for treatment or respite breaks 
lasting longer than 4 weeks at a time.  We therefore recommend that the 
maximum length of absence be increased to 6 months per year in total. 

 



Question 8  
This question is about temporary absences abroad. See page 
10.  

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

We think that if someone has gone abroad for medical 
treatment, they should still get these benefits for 26 weeks, 
which is 6 months.  

Do you think this is the right amount of time? Can you think of 
any times when the 6 month period should be longer? For 
example, for people getting retirement pension?  

If you think the time should be longer, how long do you think 
the time period should be? 

We agree that 6 months per year would adequate for those getting 
treatment abroad.  When people reach state retirement age there should be 
no time limit to getting these benefits when living abroad.  Other categories 
that should be exempt from time limiting could be those involved in legal 
proceedings for themselves or their relatives who have to stay with them 
whilst abroad. 



Question 9 
This question is about temporary absences abroad. See page 
10. 

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

Can you think of any other times when people should be 
allowed to go abroad for a long time and still get these 
benefits? 

See our answer to question 8. 

Question 10 
This question is about the upper age limit. See page 9. 

We want to make sure that we can afford to keep paying 
Personal Independence Payment in the future.  

Do you think our plans not to pay Personal Independence 
Payment to people who are either at the age they can get their 
State retirement pension or age 65 when they first claim are 
right? 

If you do not agree with these plans, what would you do to 
make sure we can afford to pay Personal Independence 
Payment in the future? 

We agree, as with DLA it should not be the subject of a first claim after 
retirement age is reached. Attendance Allowance should be claimed instead. 
However, those already getting PIP who reach retirement age or age 65 
should continue to get it until they die. Attendance Allowance should include 
a mobility component as many people over retirement age can still drive and 
require a car but cannot afford one otherwise. 



Question 11  
This question is about paying Personal Independence 
Payment. See pages 13 and 14.  

What do you think about our Personal Independence Payment 
plans for dealing with people who are in care homes or in 
hospital?  

The suggested time limit of 28 days before recipients of DLA or PIP for getting 
around is in our opinion wholly inadequate and is not based on any 
accredited research into patient numbers and types of illness with regard to 
periods of hospitalisation.  We suggest that a 6 month period of grace for 
those claiming the higher rates of DLA or PIP for getting around should be put 
in place because to deny the claimant and their family access to any 
Motability car they may have after only 4 weeks in hospital is clearly not 
helpful to families at a time that they are under most stress.  PIP for care 
needs could reasonable be paused whilst in hospital because the care needs 
of the claimant are met by the NHS.  It is unreasonable to expect a person to 
apply for another car when they leave hospital as they may have less than 2 
years of their award left.  They may also be too unwell to cope with this. 

Question 12  
This question is about people in prison. See page 16.  

Do you think our plans to stop Personal Independence 
Payment for people kept in police stations or people in prison 
are right? 

We believe that those in custody in police stations should continue to get 
DLA or PIP at the applicable rates.  Those interred for more than 6 months in 
prison should not get it.  If the person appeals and is subsequently released 
then any back dated amounts should be paid to them even after 6 months 
have elapsed. Any Motability car they have should still be available for their 



family or others use for 6 months to be in line with the suggested time limits 
for hospitalisation. 

 Question 13 

This question is about people in prison. See page 16. 

Do you agree that Personal Independence Payment should be 
paid for 28 days if a disabled person is in prison so they can 
pay for any unpaid costs to do with their disability? 

If you do not agree, why not? 

How long do you think Personal Independence Payment should 
be paid for someone who is in prison? 

See our response to question 12 were we indicate 6 months to be a suitable 
period. 

Question 14 
This question is about people in prison. See page 16. 

If someone is put in prison again within one year of coming out 
of prison, do you think we should join up the periods of time the 
person is in prison to go towards the 28 days when Personal 
Independence Payment will stop?If you do not think we should 
do this, why not?If you agree that the periods of time in prison 
should be joined up, but you think it should cover a different 
period, what other period of time do you think it should cover? 

We do not agree that periods of time in prison should be linked up as the 
offences may well be unrelated and is in effect increasing the persons 
sentence without reference to a court of law. 



Question 15  
This question is about checking if people can get Personal 
Independence Payment. See pages 18 and 19.  

People will be allowed to appeal against the decision to stop 
Disability Living Allowance. This will make sure that people who 
have a good reason for not claiming Personal Independence 
Payment when they were asked to will be able to make a claim 
without losing any benefit. Do you think this is fair?  

We think DLA should continue at the full applicable rate until either a claim 
for PIP is approved or an appeal is lost. Appeals for PIP should always be 
allowed. 

Question 16  
This question is about checking if people can get Personal 
Independence Payment. See pages 18 and 19.  

Do you think our plans and the time it will take to check people 
can get Personal Independence Payment are fair?  

If not, what changes should we make to our plans? 

We think 4 weeks is insufficient notice to claim PIP. Claimants should be 
given at least 3 months notice because it can take many weeks to get 
appointments with consultants to obtain the evidence required to support 
their claim. 

It would speed things up and probably cost a lot less if existing claimants of 
DLA were transferred straight to applicable PIP awards without further 
reassessment.  The response to online surveys asking people if they thought 
this was a good idea was unanimous.   They could then be reassessed in due 
course for PIP at a later date.  It is understood that those in receipt of low 
rate DLA care component would not get PIP for care on this basis. 



Question 17 
This question is about checking if people can get Personal 
Independence Payment. See pages 18 and 19. 

We want to include a process to help people who may find it 
hard to make a claim for Personal Independence Payment. 

What do you think are the best ways to help the people who will 
need extra help? 

Appointees have been available for all claimants before so this should 
continue for PIP.  To actually make a claim for PIP a lot of people will need 
support from a Welfare Rights Adviser or WRO from a local authority.  We 
would like to see statutory funding for things like CAB, Law Centres, and local 
authorities who provide such services to provide the claimant with “equity of 
arms” when it comes to appeals  and tribunals etc. 

Question 18 
This question is about checking if people can get Personal 
Independence Payment. See pages 18 and 19. 

We plan to send people reminders to claim Personal 
Independence Payment before we stop paying Disability Living 
Allowance. Do you think we should do anything else to make 
sure people claim Personal Independence Payment in time? 

Because many DLA claimants may have poor memory or cognitive abilities as 
well as other mental health problems it should be enshrined in regulations 
that at least 3 months notice should be given in writing (preferably by a 
signed for letter like recorded delivery).  It should also be a requirement that 
a personal visit be made to the DLA claimants last known address to 
ascertain what problems they face completing a claim for PIP. 



Question 19  
This question is about Habitual Residence Test and changes to 
the Past Presence Test. See pages 11 and 12.  

This question is for Personal Independence Payment, Disability 
Living Allowance, Attendance Allowance and Carer’s 
Allowance.  

Do you think people should have to have been living in Great 
Britain for at least 2 years out of the last 3 years?  

No, we think 12 months habitual residence test is quite sufficient with 
exemptions for asylum seekers as previously mentioned in responses to 
earlier questions. 

Question 20  
This question is about Habitual Residence Test and changes to 
the Past Presence Test. See pages 11 and 12.  

Do you think children receiving Disability Living Allowance 
should also have to to show that they have been living in Great 
Britain for at least 2 years out of the last 3 years?  

If not what would be a fair test for children?  

See our response to question 19 above, and we also believe children should 
be exempt. 

 



Question 21 
This is a general question. 

How could our plans affect different equality groups? 

Unless proper impact assessments are carried out the answers to this will be 
unknown. 

Question 22 
This is a general question. 

What other things should we think about when we are working 
out our plans? 

Due consideration should be given to a transition scheme for those currently 
in receipt of DLA.  We believe that the current drive to reassess all DLA 
claimants in as short a space of time as possible is politically motivated and 
has not been assessed properly for its impact on disabled people and their 
families as well as its wider impact on the economy.   Therefore we believe 
an urgent  assessment should be made into the cost effectiveness of a 
transition scheme to PIP were current DLA claimants would see automatic 
transfer to PIP and then reassessment after a prescribed length of time. 

 

We believe that the rates for PIP should be published and made available 
with some urgency so that comparisons with DLA can be made. 



Question 23  
This is a general question.  

There are some areas where we do not have information to say 
how our plans will affect some groups of people. The 
information we do not have is for these things.  

• Sexual orientation  

• Religion or belief  

• Civil partnerships  

• Pregnancy or maternity  

• Gender reassignment  

Where do you think we can get this information? 

 

Again, no impact assessments have been done for these groups 
claiming DLA and the possible additional claimants that may result 
under PIP.  We believe an urgent report into this should be 
commissioned immediately by the government. 

 

On behalf of DLA/PIP Help 

Ian Sandeman. 

25/06/2012 
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